inputs are tested to ascertain how sensitive the value is to changes in input assumptions.  The
extent to which each assumption is tested or "flexed" is based on third party and internal
analysis that best reflects the volatility of the assumptions for a given investment.

In addition, due to the long-lived nature of timber investments, the biological assets and the land
are usually modelled as one entity, typically, with the biological asset representing the current
rotation of trees (i.e. current crop) and the land representing the value of the next rotations cash
flows. Taking this into consideration, the Group has assumed that the change produced from the
sensitivity analysis for the DCF can be allocated to land or biological assets based on their
respective contributions to the DCF.

The following table details the sensitivity of the fair values of the financial assets, biological
assets and land to the significant unobservable input related to each asset as described above.

30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Significant
Unobservable
Input

Sensitivity
rate

 Increase
in NAV

Decrease in
NAV

Sensitivity
rate

 Increase
in NAV

Decrease in
NAV

 US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000
Associates and
Financial assets
at fair value
through profit or
loss

Net Asset Value 9.6% 21,989  (21,989) 8.2% 21,662  (21,662)

21,989 (21,989) 21,662 (21,662)

Biological assets

Discount rate 100 bps 10,510 (8,573) 100 bps 10,510 (8,573)

Timber prices 10.0% 11,969 (11,969) 10.0% 11,969 (11,969)

22,479 (20,542) 22,479 (20,542)

Land

Discount rate 100 bps 5,478 (4,487) 100 bps 5,478 (4,487)

Timber prices 10.0% 5,911 (5,911) 10.0% 5,911 (5,911)

11,389 (10,398) 11,389 (10,398)

3.   INCOME

30 June 2014
30 June

2013

Unaudited

Unaudited

US$'000

US$'000
Realised loss on disposal of assets

(1)

(422)
Income from sales and services

1,490

5,405
Investment income

1,343

173
Sundry income

602

34

3,434

5,190

4.   EXPENSES

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

 Unaudited

Unaudited
 US$'000

US$'000
a) Cost of sales & timber operating costs

Cost of sales 58

20
Direct timber costs 204

222
Other timber costs 2,471

2,848

2,733

3,090